Then these panel of women were inter-
viewed at 6 weeks, 6 months and one year postpartum as follow up interviews. However, this 
study further analyzed and present data from the baseline cross-sectional survey among the 
pregnant women during the enrollment.

Two thousand two hundred thirty nine (2239) pregnant women provided response for the 
question “When your partner found out you were pregnant, how did he feel?” One hundred 
twenty four (124) were exclude from the analysis due to: 3 women provided no response, 46 
reported do not know, 57 reported that they have not told to their partner and 18 of them 
reported they have no partner. Hence, the final analytical sample size was restricted to 2,115